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English 
1. Brief Description 
The thermal image scope is equipped with high-sensitivity IR detector, 
and adopts advanced thermal imaging technology, to get clear view in 
poor visibility or dark environment. It helps to view the target and 
measure the distance. The device can be widely used for searching and 
rescuing, hunting, etc. 
The device can capture snapshots, record videos, and set parameters by 
HIKMICRO Sight App after being connected to your phone via hotspot. 
Search HIKMICRO Sight ƻƴ !ǇǇ {ǘƻǊŜ όƛh{ {ȅǎǘŜƳύ ƻǊ DƻƻƎƭŜ tƭŀȅϰ 
(Android System) to download it, or scan the QR code to download and 
install the App.  

  

Android System iOS System 
The frequency bands and modes and the nominal limits of transmitted 
power (radiated and/or conducted) applicable to this radio device are the 
following: 

²ƛ-Cƛ нΦп DIȊ όнΦп DIȊ ǘƻ нΦпуор DIȊύ нл Ř.Ƴ 
2. Appearance 
There are two types of thermal image scopes. Please take the actual 
product for reference. The buttons, components and interface of the two 
types of thermal image scopes are the same. 

Component & Interface (Page 1 ς A) 

No. Component Function 

1 Lens Cover Protect the lens. 

2 Focus Ring Adjust the focal length. 

3 Data Exchange Connect with the output cable. 
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Interface 

4 Fixing Ring Fix the eyepiece. 

5 
Battery 
Compartment 

Install the battery in it. 

6 Bolt Loosen the bolt to install the batteries. 

7 CƻŎǳǎ wƛƴƎ !ŘƧǳǎǘ ǘƘŜ ǎƛƎƘǘ ǾƛŜǿΦ 

8 Eyepiece View the target. 

9 Knob Secure the device to the rail. 

Button (Page 2 ς B) 

No. Icon Button Description 

1  Power 
 Press: Standby mode/wake up device 
 Hold: Power on/off 

2  Capture 
 Press: Capture 
 Hold: Start/stop recording video 

3  Shutter 
 Press: Correct non-uniformity of 
display 

4  Zoom 
 Press: Switch digital zoom 
 Hold: Enable/Disable Reticle 

5  Menu 
 Press: Enable/disable OSD 
 Hold: Menu operation 

6  Mode  Press: Switch palettes 

3. Install Battery (Page 2 ς C) 
Steps  
1. Turn the bolt anticlockwise to loosen it.  
2. Insert the batteries as the positive and negative marks indicate. 
Note:  

 ̧ Take the battery away if you do not use the device for a long time. 
 ̧ Select the correct battery voltage in the device menu, or it may cause 

abnormal shutdown. 

4. Install Rail (Page 3 ς D) 
Steps  
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1. Install the device to the rail as the black arrow shows. 
2. Insert and tighten the screws. 
3. Tighten the knobs to secure the device. 
Note:  

 ̧ Turn off the device first. 
 ̧ Use the non-dust cloth to clean the device base and the rail. 

5. Connect Device (Page 4 ς E) 
Steps 
1. Turn on the device and make sure the hotspot function is disabled. 
2. Lift the cover of data exchange interface. 
3. Connect the device and power adapter with a type-C cable to power on 
the device. Alternatively, connect the device and PC to export files. 

User Manual 

 

Legal Information 
©2022 Hangzhou Microimage Software Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. 
About this Manual 
The Manual includes instructions for using and managing the Product. 
Pictures, charts, images and all other information hereinafter are for 
description and explanation only. The information contained in the Manual 
is subject to change, without notice, due to firmware updates or other 
reasons. Please find the latest version of this Manual at the HIKMICRO 
website (www.hikmicrotech.com/).  
Please use this Manual with the guidance and assistance of professionals 
trained in supporting the Product.  
Trademarks Acknowledgement 

ŀƴŘ ƻǘƘŜǊ ILYaL/whΩǎ ǘǊŀŘŜƳŀǊƪǎ ŀƴŘ ƭƻƎƻǎ ŀǊŜ ǘƘŜ 
properties of HIKMICRO in various jurisdictions.  
Other trademarks and logos mentioned are the properties of their 
respective owners.  
LEGAL DISCLAIMER 
TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THIS 
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MANUAL AND THE PRODUCT DESCRIBED, WITH ITS HARDWARE, 
{hC¢²!w9 !b5 CLwa²!w9Σ !w9 twh±L595 ά!{ L{έ !b5 ά²L¢I ![[ 
C!¦[¢{ !b5 9wwhw{έΦ ILYaICRO MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY, 
SATISFACTORY QUALITY, OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THE 
USE OF THE PRODUCT BY YOU IS AT YOUR OWN RISK. IN NO EVENT WILL 
HIKMICRO BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR ANY SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, 
INCIDENTAL, OR INDIRECT DAMAGES, INCLUDING, AMONG OTHERS, 
DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF BUSINESS PROFITS, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, OR 
LOSS OF DATA, CORRUPTION OF SYSTEMS, OR LOSS OF DOCUMENTATION, 
WHETHER BASED ON BREACH OF CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING 
NEGLIGENCE), PRODUCT LIABILITY, OR OTHERWISE, IN CONNECTION WITH 
THE USE OF THE PRODUCT, EVEN IF HIKMICRO HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE 
POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES OR LOSS.  
YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE NATURE OF THE INTERNET PROVIDES FOR 
INHERENT SECURITY RISKS, AND HIKMICRO SHALL NOT TAKE ANY 
RESPONSIBILITIES FOR ABNORMAL OPERATION, PRIVACY LEAKAGE OR 
OTHER DAMAGES RESULTING FROM CYBER-ATTACK, HACKER ATTACK, 
VIRUS INFECTION, OR OTHER INTERNET SECURITY RISKS; HOWEVER, 
HIKMICRO WILL PROVIDE TIMELY TECHNICAL SUPPORT IF REQUIRED.  
YOU AGREE TO USE THIS PRODUCT IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE 
LAWS, AND YOU ARE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT YOUR 
USE CONFORMS TO THE APPLICABLE LAW. ESPECIALLY, YOU ARE 
RESPONSIBLE, FOR USING THIS PRODUCT IN A MANNER THAT DOES NOT 
INFRINGE ON THE RIGHTS OF THIRD PARTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT 
LIMITATION, RIGHTS OF PUBLICITY, INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS, OR 
DATA PROTECTION AND OTHER PRIVACY RIGHTS. You shall not use this 
product for illegal hunting animals, invasion of privacy or any other 
purpose which is illegal or detrimental to the public interest. YOU SHALL 
NOT USE THIS PRODUCT FOR ANY PROHIBITED END-USES, INCLUDING THE 
DEVELOPMENT OR PRODUCTION OF WEAPONS OF MASS DESTRUCTION, 
THE DEVELOPMENT OR PRODUCTION OF CHEMICAL OR BIOLOGICAL 
WEAPONS, ANY ACTIVITIES IN THE CONTEXT RELATED TO ANY NUCLEAR 
EXPLOSIVE OR UNSAFE NUCLEAR FUEL-CYCLE, OR IN SUPPORT OF HUMAN 
RIGHTS ABUSES. 
IN THE EVENT OF ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN THIS MANUAL AND THE 
APPLICABLE LAW, THE LATER PREVAILS. 

Regulatory Information 
FCC Information 
Please take attention that changes or modification not expressly approved 
ōȅ ǘƘŜ ǇŀǊǘȅ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎƛōƭŜ ŦƻǊ ŎƻƳǇƭƛŀƴŎŜ ŎƻǳƭŘ ǾƻƛŘ ǘƘŜ ǳǎŜǊΩǎ ŀǳǘƘƻǊƛǘȅ ǘƻ 
operate the equipment. 
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FCC compliance: This equipment has been tested and found to comply 
with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC 
Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, 
uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used 
in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to 
radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference 
will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be 
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged 
to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following 
measures: 
τReorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
τIncrease the separation between the equipment and receiver. 
τConnect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to 
which the receiver is connected. 
τConsult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. 
FCC Conditions 
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to 
the following two conditions:  
1. This device may not cause harmful interference. 
2. This device must accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation. 
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for 
an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and 
operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator & your body. 

EU Conformity Statement 
 

 
This product and - if applicable - the supplied accessories too 
are marked with "CE" and comply therefore with the 
applicable harmonized European standards listed under the 
Directive 2014/53/EU(RED),Directive 2014/30/EU(EMCD), 
Directive 2014/35/EU(LVD), Directive 2011/65/EU(RoHS). 

 

Directive 2012/19/EU (WEEE Directive): Products marked 
with this symbol cannot be disposed of as unsorted municipal 
waste in the European Union. For proper recycling, return this 
product to your local supplier upon the purchase of 
equivalent new equipment, or dispose of it at designated 
collection points. For more information see: 
www.recyclethis.info 
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Directive 2006/66/EC and its amendment 2013/56/EU 
(Battery Directive): This product contains a battery that 
cannot be disposed of as unsorted municipal waste in the 
European Union. See the product documentation for specific 
battery information. The battery is marked with this symbol, 
which may include lettering to indicate cadmium (Cd), lead 
(Pb), or mercury (Hg). For proper recycling, return the battery 
to your supplier or to a designated collection point. For more 
information see:www.recyclethis.info. 

  
 

Industry Canada ICES-003 Compliance 
This device meets the CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B) standards requirements.  
This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:  
(1) this device may not cause interference, and 
(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that 
may cause undesired operation of the device. 
Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables 
aux appareils radioexempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux 
deux conditions suivantes : 
(1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et 
(2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique 
subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le 
fonctionnement.equipment complies with IC RSS-102 radiation exposure 
limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be 
installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator 
& your body. 
ce matériel est conforme aux limites de dose d'exposition aux 
rayonnements, CNR-102 énoncée dans un autre environnement.cette 
eqipment devrait être installé et exploité avec distance minimale de  
20 entre le radiateur et votre corps. 

Safety Instruction 
These instructions are intended to ensure that user can use the product 
correctly to avoid danger or property loss. 

Laws and Regulations 
 Use of the product must be in strict compliance with the local electrical 
safety regulations. 

Transportation 
 Keep the device in original or similar packaging while transporting it. 
 Keep all wrappers after unpacking them for future use. In case of any 
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failure occurred, you need to return the device to the factory with the 
original wrapper. Transportation without the original wrapper may 
result in damage on the device and the company shall not take any 
responsibilities. 
 Do not drop the product or subject it to physical shock. Keep the device 
away from magnetic interference. 

Power Supply 
 Please purchase the charger by yourself. The input voltage should meet 
the Limited Power Source (5 VDC, 2 A) according to the IEC62368 
standard. Please refer to technical specifications for detailed 
information.  
 Use the power adapter provided by qualified manufacturer. Refer to the 
product specification for detailed power requirements. 
 Make sure the plug is properly connected to the power socket. 
 DO NOT connect multiple devices to one power adapter, to avoid 
over-heating or fire hazards caused by overload. 

Battery 
 Improper use or replacement of the battery may result in explosion 
hazard. Replace with the same or equivalent type only.  
 Use the battery provided by qualified manufacturer. Refer to the 
product specification for detailed battery requirements. 
 The device supports 3.0 V or 3.7 V rechargeable lithium battery or 3.0 V 
non-rechargeable dry battery. 
 The battery size shall meet the requirements on CR17345 battery 
according to the IEC60086-2 standard. 
 Batteries of improper size cannot be installed, and may cause abnormal 
shutdown. 
 Confirm there is no flammable material within 2 m of the charger during 
charging. 
 DO NOT place the battery near heating or fire source. Avoid direct 
sunlight. 
 DO NOT place the battery in the reach of children. 

Maintenance 
 If the product does not work properly, please contact your dealer or the 
nearest service center. We shall not assume any responsibility for 
problems caused by unauthorized repair or maintenance. 
 Wipe the device gently with a clean cloth and a small quantity of 
ethanol, if necessary. 
 If the equipment is used in a manner not specified by the manufacturer, 
the protection provided by the device may be impaired. 
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 It is recommended to reboot the device every 2 hours when using it to 
ensure the device performance. 

Using Environment 
 Make sure the running environment meets the requirement of the 
device. The operating temperature shall be ς 20 °C to 55 °C (- 4 °F to 
131 °F), and humidity shall be 5% to 95%. 
 Place the device in a dry and well-ventilated environment. 
 DO NOT expose the device to high electromagnetic radiation or dusty 
environments. 
 DO NOT aim the lens at the sun or any other bright light. 
 When any laser equipment is in use, make sure that the device lens is 
not exposed to the laser beam, or it may burn out. 

Emergency 
 If smoke, odor, or noise arises from the device, immediately turn off the 
power, unplug the power cable, and contact the service center. 

Manufacture Address 
Room 313, Unit B, Building 2, 399 Danfeng Road, Xixing 
Subdistrict,Binjiang District, Hangzhou, Zhejiang 310052, China 
Hangzhou Microimage Software Co., Ltd. 
 
COMPLIANCE NOTICE: The thermal series products might be subject to 
export controls in various countries or regions, including without 
limitation, the United States, European Union, United Kingdom and/or 
other member countries of the Wassenaar Arrangement. Please consult 
your professional legal or compliance expert or local government 
authorities for any necessary export license requirements if you intend to 
transfer, export, re-export the thermal series products between different 
countries.  
 

Deutsch 
1. Kurze Beschreibung 
Das Wärmebild-Zielfernrohr verfügt über einen hochempfindlichen 
IR-Sensor und nutzt fortschrittliche Wärmebildtechnologie, um auch bei 
schlechten Sichtverhältnissen oder in dunkler Umgebung für eine klare 
Sicht zu sorgen. Es hilft, das Ziel zu erkennen und die Entfernung zu 
messen. Das Gerät kann bei einer Vielzahl von Aktivitäten eingesetzt 
werden, zum Beispiel bei Suche und Rettung, bei der Jagd usw. 
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Das Gerät kann Fotos aufnehmen, Videos aufzeichnen und Einstellungen 
über die HIKMICRO Sight App vornehmen, nachdem es über einen 
Hotspot Ihrem Smartphone verbunden wurde. Suchen Sie HIKMICRO 
Sight im App Store (iOS-{ȅǎǘŜƳύ ƻŘŜǊ ōŜƛ DƻƻƎƭŜ tƭŀȅϰ ό!ƴŘǊƻƛŘ-System) 
oder scannen Sie den QR-Code, um die App herunterzuladen und zu 
installieren. 

  

Android iOS 
Die für dieses Gerät geltenden Frequenzbänder, Betriebsarten und 
Nenngrenzwerte der Sendeleistung (abgestrahlt und/oder geleitet) lauten 
wie folgt: 

²[!b нΣп DIȊ όнΣп DIȊ ōƛǎ нΣпуор DIȊύ нл Ř.Ƴ 
2. Aufbau 
Es gibt zwei Arten von Wärmebild-Zielfernfohren. Bitte nehmen Sie das 
tatsächliche Produkt als Referenz. Die Tasten, Komponenten und 
Schnittstellen der beiden Arten von Wärmebild-Zielfernrohren sind gleich. 

Komponenten und Schnittstellen (Seite 1 ς A) 

Nr. Komponente Funktion 

1 Objektivdeckel Sch³tzt das Objektiv. 

2 Fokusring Stellt die Brennweite ein. 

3 Datenanschluss 
Hier schließen Sie das Ausgangskabel 
an. 

4 Befestigungsring Hier wird das Okular befestigt. 

5 Batteriefach 
Hier werden die Akkus bzw. Batterien 
eingesetzt. 

6 Schraube 
Lösen Sie die Schraube, um 
Akkus/Batterien einzusetzen. 
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7 CƻƪǳǎǊƛƴƎ IƛŜǊ ǎǘŜƭƭŜƴ {ƛŜ ŘƛŜ {ŎƘŅǊŦŜ ŜƛƴΦ 

8 Okular Ziel betrachten. 

9 Knauf 
Hier schrauben Sie das Gerät an der 
Schiene fest. 

Taste (Seite 2 ς B) 

Nr. Symbol Taste Beschreibung 

1  Strom 
 Drücken: Standby-Modus/Gerät 
aufwecken 
 Gedrückt halten: Ein-/Ausschalten 

2  Erfassen 
 Drücken: Erfassen 
 Gedrückt halten: Starten/stoppen 
der Videoaufnahme 

3  Verschluss 
 Drücken: Ungleichförmigkeit der 
Anzeige korrigieren 

4  Zoom 
 Drücken: Digitalzoom umschalten 
 Gedrückt halten: Fadenkreuz 
aktivieren/deaktivieren 

5  Menü 
 Drücken: OSD 
aktivieren/deaktivieren 
 Gedrückt halten: Menübedienung 

6  Modus  Drücken: Paletten umschalten 

3. Batterie einlegen (Seite 2 ς C) 
Schritte  
1. Drehen Sie die Schraube gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, um sie zu lösen.  
2. Legen Sie die Batterien entsprechend den positiven und negativen 
Polen ein. 
Hinweis:  

 ̧ Wenn das Gerät längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird, entfernen Sie die 
Akkus. 

 ̧ Wählen Sie im Gerätemenü die korrekte Spannung, da es sonst zu 
einer anormalen Abschaltung kommen kann. 

4. Schiene installieren (Seite 3 ς D) 
Schritte  
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1. Installieren Sie das Gerät auf die Schiene gemäß den schwarzen Pfeilen. 
2. Schrauben einlegen und anziehen. 
3. Ziehen Sie die Drehknöpfe fest, um das Gerät zu fixieren. 
Hinweis:  

 ̧ Schalten Sie das Gerät zunächst aus. 
 ̧ Verwenden Sie ein flusenfreies Tuch, um den Gerätefuß und die 

Schiene zu reinigen. 

5. Gerät verbinden (Seite 4 ς E) 
Schritte 

1. Schalten Sie das Gerät ein und stellen Sie sicher, dass die 
Hotspot-Funktion deaktiviert ist. 
2. Heben Sie die Abdeckung des Datenanschlusses an. 
3. Verbinden Sie Gerät und Netzadapter über ein USB-Type-C-Kabel, um 
das Gerät mit Strom zu versorgen. Alternativ können Sie das Gerät mit 
einem PC verbinden, um Dateien zu exportieren. 

Bedienungsanleitung 

 

Rechtliche Informationen 
©2022 Hangzhou Microimage Software Co., Ltd. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. 
Hinweise zu dieser Bedienungsanleitung 
Die Bedienungsanleitung enthält Anleitungen zur Verwendung und 
Verwaltung des Produkts. Bilder, Diagramme, Abbildungen und alle 
sonstigen Informationen dienen nur der Beschreibung und Erklärung. Die 
Änderung der in der Bedienungsanleitung enthaltenen Informationen ist 
aufgrund von Firmware-Aktualisierungen oder aus anderen Gründen 
vorbehalten. Die neueste Version dieses Handbuchs finden Sie auf der 
HIKMICRO-Website (www.hikmicrotech.com/). 
Bitte verwenden Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung unter Anleitung und 
Unterstützung von Fachleuten, die für den Support des Produkts geschult 
sind.  
Marken 

 und andere Marken und Logos von HIKMICRO sind 
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Eigentum von HIKMICRO in verschiedenen Gerichtsbarkeiten.  
Andere hier erwähnte Marken und Logos sind Eigentum ihrer jeweiligen 
Inhaber.  
HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS 
DIESE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG UND DAS BESCHRIEBENE PRODUKT MIT 
SEINER HARDWARE, SOFTWARE UND FIRMWARE WERDEN, SOWEIT 
D9{9¢½[L/I ½¦[&{{LDΣ Lb 59w α±hw[L9D9b59b Chwaά ¦b5 aL¢ α![[9b 
FEHLERN UN5 Lww¢«a9wbά .9w9L¢D9{¢9[[¢Φ ILYaL/wh DL.¢ Y9Lb9 
GARANTIEN, WEDER AUSDRÜCKLICH NOCH STILLSCHWEIGEND, 
EINSCHLIEßLICH, ABER NICHT DARAUF BESCHRÄNKT, MARKTGÄNGIGKEIT, 
ZUFRIEDENSTELLENDE QUALITÄT ODER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN 
BESTIMMTEN ZWECK. DIE NUTZUNG DES PRODUKTS DURCH SIE ERFOLGT 
AUF IHRE EIGENE GEFAHR. IN KEINEM FALL IST HIKMICRO IHNEN 
GEGENÜBER HAFTBAR FÜR BESONDERE, ZUFÄLLIGE, DIREKTE ODER 
INDIREKTE SCHÄDEN, EINSCHLIEßLICH, JEDOCH NICHT DARAUF 
BESCHRÄNKT, VERLUST VON GESCHÄFTSGEWINNEN, 
GESCHÄFTSUNTERBRECHUNG, DATENVERLUST, SYSTEMBESCHÄDIGUNG, 
VERLUST VON DOKUMENTATIONEN, SEI ES AUFGRUND VON 
VERTRAGSBRUCH, UNERLAUBTER HANDLUNG (EINSCHLIEßLICH 
FAHRLÄSSIGKEIT), PRODUKTHAFTUNG ODER ANDERWEITIG, IN 
VERBINDUNG MIT DER VERWENDUNG DIESES PRODUKTS, SELBST WENN 
HIKMICRO ÜBER DIE MÖ GLICHKEIT DERARTIGER SCHÄDEN ODER 
VERLUSTE INFORMIERT WAR.  
SIE ERKENNEN AN, DASS DIE NATUR DES INTERNETS DAMIT VERBUNDENE 
SICHERHEITSRISIKEN BEINHALTET. HIKMICRO ÜBERNIMMT KEINE 
VERANTWORTUNG FÜR ANORMALEN BETRIEB, DATENVERLUST ODER 
ANDERE SCHÄDEN, DIE SICH AUS CYBERANGRIFFEN, HACKERANGRIFFEN, 
VIRUSINFEKTION ODER ANDEREN SICHERHEITSRISIKEN IM INTERNET 
ERGEBEN. HIKMICRO WIRD JEDOCH BEI BEDARF ZEITNAH TECHNISCHEN 
SUPPORT LEISTEN.  
SIE STIMMEN ZU, DIESES PRODUKT IN ÜBEREINSTIMMUNG MIT ALLEN 
GELTENDEN GESETZEN ZU VERWENDEN, UND SIE SIND ALLEIN DAFÜR 
VERANTWORTLICH, DASS IHRE VERWENDUNG GEGEN KEINE GELTENDEN 
GESETZE VERSTÖ ßT. INSBESONDERE SIND SIE DAFÜR VERANTWORTLICH, 
DIESES PRODUKT SO ZU VERWENDEN, DASS DIE RECHTE DRITTER NICHT 
VERLETZT WERDEN, EINSCHLIEßLICH, ABER NICHT BESCHRÄNKT AUF 
VERÖ FFENTLICHUNGSRECHTE, DIE RECHTE AN GEISTIGEM EIGENTUM 
ODER DEN DATENSCHUTZ UND ANDERE PERSÖ NLICHKEITSRECHTE. Dieses 
Produkt darf nicht für die illegale Jagd auf Tiere, die Verletzung der 
Privatsphäre oder für einen anderen Zweck verwendet werden, der illegal 
oder dem öffentlichen Interesse abträglich ist. SIE DÜRFEN DIESES 
PRODUKT NICHT FÜR VERBOTENE ENDANWENDUNGEN VERWENDEN, 
EINSCHLIESSLICH DER ENTWICKLUNG ODER HERSTELLUNG VON 
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MASSENVERNICHTUNGSWAFFEN, DER ENTWICKLUNG ODER 
HERSTELLUNG CHEMISCHER ODER BIOLOGISCHER WAFFEN, JEGLICHER 
AKTIVITÄTEN IM ZUSAMMENHANG MIT EINEM NUKLEAREN 
SPRENGKÖ RPER ODER UNSICHEREN NUKLEAREN BRENNSTOFFKREISLAUF 
BZW. ZUR UNTERSTÜTZUNG VON MENSCHENRECHTSVERLETZUNGEN. 
IM FALL VON WIDERSPRÜCHEN ZWISCHEN DIESER 
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG UND GELTENDEM RECHT IST LETZTERES 
MASSGEBLICH. 

Behördliche Informationen 
EU-Konformitätserklärung 
 

 
Dieses Produkt und ς falls zutreffend ς auch das mitgelieferte 
½ǳōŜƘǀǊ ǎƛƴŘ Ƴƛǘ ŘŜƳ α/9ά-Zeichen gekennzeichnet und 
entsprechen somit den gültigen harmonisierten Europäischen 
Normen, die in den Richtlinien 2014/53/EU (RED), 
2014/30/EU (EMCD), 2014/35/EU (LVD) und 2011/65/ EU 
(RoHS) aufgeführt sind. 

 

Richtlinie 2012/19/EU (WEEE-Richtlinie): Produkte, die mit 
diesem Symbol gekennzeichnet sind, dürfen innerhalb der 
Europäischen Union nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt 
werden. Für korrektes Recycling geben Sie dieses Produkt an 
Ihren örtlichen Fachhändler zurück oder entsorgen Sie es an 
einer der Sammelstellen. Weitere Informationen finden Sie 
unter: www.recyclethis.info. 

 

Richtlinie 2006/66/EC und ihre Änderung 2013/56/EU 
(Batterierichtlinie): Dieses Produkt enthält eine Batterie, die 
innerhalb der Europäischen Union nicht mit dem Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf. Siehe Produktdokumentation für 
spezifische Hinweise zu Batterien. Die Batterie ist mit diesem 
Symbol gekennzeichnet, das zusätzlich die Buchstaben Cd für 
Cadmium, Pb für Blei oder Hg für Quecksilber enthalten kann. 
Für korrektes Recycling geben Sie die Batterie an Ihren 
örtlichen Fachhändler zurück oder entsorgen Sie sie an einer 
der Sammelstellen. Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter: 
www.recyclethis.info. 

  
 

Sicherheitshinweis 
Diese Anleitungen sollen gewährleisten, dass Sie das Produkt korrekt 
verwenden, um Gefahren oder Sachschäden zu vermeiden. 

Gesetze und Vorschriften 
 Die Verwendung des Produkts muss in strikter Übereinstimmung mit 
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den örtlichen Vorschriften zur elektrischen Sicherheit erfolgen. 

Transportwesen 
 Bewahren Sie das Gerät beim Transport in der ursprünglichen oder 
einer vergleichbaren Verpackung auf. 
 Bewahren Sie das gesamte Verpackungsmaterial nach dem Auspacken 
für zukünftigen Gebrauch auf. Im Falle eines Fehlers müssen Sie das 
Gerät in der Originalverpackung an das Werk zurücksenden. Beim 
Transport ohne Originalverpackung kann das Gerät beschädigt werden 
und wir übernehmen keine Verantwortung. 
 Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht fallen und vermeiden Sie heftige Stöße. 
Halten Sie das Gerät von magnetischen Störungen fern. 

Spannungsversorgung 
 Erwerben Sie das Ladegerät selbst. Die Eingangsspannung sollte der 
begrenzten Stromquelle (5 VDC, 2 A), gemäß der Norm IEC62368 
entsprechen. Siehe technische Daten für detaillierte Informationen.  
 Verwenden Sie das von einem qualifizierten Hersteller mitgelieferte 
Netzteil. Detaillierte Anforderungen an die Stromversorgung finden Sie 
in der Produktspezifikation. 
 Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Stecker richtig in der Steckdose steckt. 
 Verbinden Sie NICHT mehrere Geräte mit einem Netzteil, da es 
andernfalls durch Überlastung zu einer Überhitzung oder einem Brand 
kommen kann. 

Batterie 
 Wenn der Akku unsachgemäß verwendet oder ausgetauscht wird, 
besteht möglicherweise Explosionsgefahr. Tauschen Sie stets gegen den 
gleichen oder äquivalenten Typ aus.  
 Verwenden Sie nur einen von einem qualifizierten Hersteller gelieferten 
Akku. Detaillierte Angaben zu den Batterie-/Akku-Anforderungen finden 
Sie in der Produktspezifikation. 
 Das Gerät unterstützt Lithium-Akkus mit 3,0 V oder 3,7 V oder 
Trockenbatterien mit 3,0 V. 
 Die Batteriegröße muss den Anforderungen an CR17345-Batterien 
gemäß der Norm IEC60086-2 entsprechen. 
 Batterien mit einer falschen Größe können nicht eingesetzt werden und 
ein abnormales Abschalten bewirken. 
 Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich während des Ladevorgangs im Umkreis von 
2 m um das Ladegerät kein brennbares Material befindet. 
 Lagern Sie den Akku NICHT in unmittelbarer Nähe einer Wärme- oder 
Feuerquelle. Keinem direkten Sonnenlicht aussetzen. 
 Bewahren Sie den Akku NICHT in der Reichweite von Kindern auf. 
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Wartung 
 Falls das Produkt nicht einwandfrei funktionieren sollte, wenden Sie 
sich an Ihren Händler oder den nächstgelegenen Kundendienst. Wir 
übernehmen keine Haftung für Probleme, die durch nicht Reparatur- 
oder Instandhaltungsarbeiten von nicht autorisierten Dritten verursacht 
werden. 
 Wischen Sie das Gerät bei Bedarf sanft mit einem sauberen Tuch und 
einer geringen Menge Ethanol ab. 
 Wenn das Gerät nicht vom Hersteller vorgegebenem Sinne genutzt wird, 
kann der durch das Gerät bereitgestellte Schutz beeinträchtigt werden. 
 Wir empfehlen, das Gerät alle 2 Stunden neu zu starten, um seine 
Leistungsfähigkeit zu gewährleisten. 

Einsatzumgebung 
 Achten Sie darauf, dass die Betriebsumgebung den Anforderungen des 
Geräts entspricht. Die Betriebstemperatur muss zwischen -20 °C und 
55 °C und die Luftfeuchtigkeit zwischen 5 % und 95 % liegen. 
 Stellen Sie das Gerät an einem kühlen und gut belüfteten Ort auf. 
 Setzen Sie das Gerät KEINER hohen elektromagnetischen Strahlung oder 
staubigen Umgebungen aus. 
 Richten Sie das Objektiv NICHT auf die Sonne oder eine andere helle 
Lichtquelle. 
 Achten Sie bei Verwendung eines Lasergeräts darauf, dass das Objektiv 
des Geräts nicht dem Laserstrahl ausgesetzt wird. Andernfalls könnte es 
durchbrennen. 

Notruf 
 Sollten sich Rauch, Gerüche oder Geräusche in dem Gerät entwickeln, 
so schalten Sie es unverzüglich aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker; 
wenden Sie sich dann an den Kundendienst. 

Anschrift des Herstellers 
Raum 313, Einheit B, Gebäude 2, 399 Danfeng-Straße, Gemarkung Xixing, 
Stadtbezirk Binjiang, Hangzhou, Zhejiang 310052, China 
Hangzhou Microimage Software Co., Ltd. 
RECHTLICHER HINWEIS: Die Produkte der Wärmebild-Serie unterliegen 
unter Umständen in verschiedenen Ländern oder Regionen 
Exportkontrollen, wie zum Beispiel in den Vereinigten Staaten, der 
Europäischen Union, dem Vereinigten Königreich und/oder anderen 
Mitgliedsländern des Wassenaar-Abkommens. Bitte wenden Sie sich an 
Ihren professionellen Rechts- oder Compliance-Experten oder an die 
zuständigen Behörden, wenn Sie beabsichtigen, Produkte der 
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Wärmebild-Serie zwischen verschiedenen Ländern zu transferieren, zu 
exportieren oder zu reexportieren, um Informationen über eine eventuell 
erforderliche Ausfuhrgenehmigung zu erhalten. 
 

Français 
1. Brève description 
[Ŝ ƳƻƴƻŎǳƭŀƛǊŜ Ł ƛƳŀƎŜǊƛŜ ǘƘŜǊƳƛǉǳŜ Ŝǎǘ ŞǉǳƛǇŞ ŘΩun détecteur à 
ƛƴŦǊŀǊƻǳƎŜǎ Ł ƘŀǳǘŜ ǎŜƴǎƛōƛƭƛǘŞΦ {ŀ ǘŜŎƘƴƻƭƻƎƛŜ ŘΩƛƳŀƎŜǊƛŜ ǘƘŜǊƳƛǉǳŜ 
avancée permet de voir clair en cas de mauvaise visibilité ou dans un 
environnement sombre. Il aide à visualiser une cible tout en mesurant sa 
ŘƛǎǘŀƴŎŜΦ [ΩŀǇǇŀǊŜƛƭ ǇŜǳǘ şǘǊe largement utilisé pour les activités de 
recherche et de secours, la chasse, etc. 
Lƭ Ŝǎǘ ŎŀǇŀōƭŜ ŘŜ ǇǊŜƴŘǊŜ ŘŜǎ ƛƴǎǘŀƴǘŀƴŞǎ Ŝǘ ŘΩŜƴǊŜƎƛǎǘǊŜǊ ŘŜǎ ǾƛŘŞƻǎ Ŝǘ 
ses paramètres peuvent être réglés par le biais de 
ƭΩŀǇǇƭƛŎŀǘƛƻƴ HIKMICRO {ƛƎƘǘ ǳƴŜ Ŧƻƛǎ ǉǳΩƛƭ ŀ ŞǘŞ connecté à votre 
ǘŞƭŞǇƘƻƴŜ Ŝƴ ǳǘƛƭƛǎŀƴǘ ƭŜ Ǉƻƛƴǘ ŘΩŀŎŎŝǎΦ wŜŎƘŜǊŎƘŜȊ 
ƭΩŀǇǇƭƛŎŀǘƛƻƴ ILYaL/wh {ƛƎƘǘ Řŀƴǎ ƭΩ!ǇǇ Store (système iOS) ou 
Google tƭŀȅϰ όǎȅǎǘŝƳŜ Android) pour la télécharger, ou scannez le 
code vw ǇƻǳǊ ƭŀ ǘŞƭŞŎƘŀǊƎŜǊ Ŝǘ ƭΩƛƴǎǘŀƭƭŜǊΦ 

  

Système Android Système iOS 
Les bandes de fréquence, les modes et les limites nominales de la 
puissance transmise (rayonnée ou par conduction) applicables à ce 
dispositif radio sont les suivantes : 

Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz (2,4 GHz à 2,4835 GHz) 20 dBm 
2. Apparence 
Il existe deux types de monoculaires à imagerie thermique. Veuillez vous 
référer au produit réel. Les boutons, les composants et l'interface des 
deux types de monoculaire à imagerie thermique sont identiques. 
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Composants et interface (page 1 τ A) 

N° Composant Fonction 

1 /ŀŎƘŜ ŘΩƻōƧŜŎǘƛŦ tǊƻǘŝƎŜ ƭΩƻōƧŜŎǘƛŦΦ 

2 
Bague de mise au 
point 

tŜǊƳŜǘ ŘŜ ǊŞƎƭŜǊ ƭŀ ŦƻŎŀƭŜ ŘŜ ƭΩƻōƧŜŎǘƛŦΦ 

3 
Interface 
ŘΩŞŎƘŀƴƎŜ ŘŜ 
données 

tŜǊƳŜǘ ƭŀ ŎƻƴƴŜȄƛƻƴ Ł ƭΩŀƛŘŜ ŘΩǳƴ ŎŃōƭŜ 
de sortie. 

4 Bague de fixation tŜǊƳŜǘ ŘŜ ŦƛȄŜǊ ƭΩƻŎǳƭŀƛǊŜΦ 

5 
Compartiment de 
la batterie 

wŞǎŜǊǾŞ Ł ƭΩƛƴǎǘŀƭƭŀǘƛƻƴ ŘŜǎ ǇƛƭŜǎΦ 

6 Verrou 
Déverrouillez le verrou du 
compartiment à piles puis installez les 
piles. 

7 
Bague de mise au 
point 

Tournez la bague pour régler la mise au 
point. 

8 Oculaire de visée Visionner la cible. 

9 Bouton PŜǊƳŜǘ ŘŜ ŦƛȄŜǊ ƭΩŀǇǇŀǊŜƛƭ ǎǳǊ ƭŜ ǊŀƛƭΦ 

Bouton (page 2 ς B) 

N° Icône Bouton Description 

1  Alimentation 
 Appuyer : Mode veille/réactivation 
ŘŜ ƭΩŀǇǇŀǊŜƛƭ 
 Maintien : Allumer/éteindre 

2  Capturer 
 Appuyer : Capturer 
 Maintien : Démarrer/arrêter 
lΩŜƴǊŜƎƛǎǘǊŜƳŜƴǘ ǾƛŘŞƻ 

3  Obturateur 
 Appuyer : Corriger la 
non-ǳƴƛŦƻǊƳƛǘŞ ŘŜ ƭΩŀŦŦƛŎƘŀƎŜ 

4  Zoom 
 Appuyer : Modifier le zoom 
numérique 
 Maintien : Activer/désactiver le 
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réticule 

5  Menu 
 Appuyer Υ !ŎǘƛǾŜǊκŘŞǎŀŎǘƛǾŜǊ ƭΩh{5 
 Maintien : Fonctionnement des 
menus 

6  Mode  Appuyer : Modifier les palettes 

3. Installation de la pile (page 2 ς C) 
Procédures  
1. Tournez le verrou dans le sens antihoraire pour le desserrer.  
2. Insérez les piles comme l'indiquent les marques positives et négatives. 
Remarque :  

 ̧ retiǊŜȊ ƭŀ ōŀǘǘŜǊƛŜ ǎƛ Ǿƻǳǎ ƴŜ ǇǊŞǾƻȅŜȊ Ǉŀǎ ŘΩǳǘƛƭƛǎŜǊ ƭΩŀǇǇŀǊŜƛƭ ŀǾŀƴǘ 
longtemps. 

 ̧{ŞƭŜŎǘƛƻƴƴŜȊ ƭŀ ǘŜƴǎƛƻƴ ŎƻǊǊŜŎǘŜ ŘŜǎ ǇƛƭŜǎ Řŀƴǎ ƭŜ ƳŜƴǳ ŘŜ ƭΩŀǇǇŀǊŜƛƭΣ 
au risque de provoquer un arrêt anormal. 

4. Installation sur le rail (page 3 ς D) 
Procédures  
1. Installez ƭΩŀǇǇŀǊŜƛƭ ǎǳǊ ƭŜ Ǌŀƛƭ ŎƻƳƳŜ ƛƴŘƛǉǳŞ ǇŀǊ ƭŀ ŦƭŝŎƘŜ ƴƻƛǊŜΦ 
2. Insérez les vis et serrez-les. 
оΦ {ŜǊǊŜȊ ƭŜǎ ōƻǳǘƻƴǎ ǇƻǳǊ ŦƛȄŜǊ ƭΩŀǇǇŀǊŜƛƭΦ 
Remarque :  

 ̧aŜǘǘŜȊ ŘΩŀōƻǊŘ ƭΩŀǇǇŀǊŜƛƭ ƘƻǊǎ ǘŜƴǎƛƻƴΦ 
 ̧ Utilisez un chiffon exempt de poussière pour nettoyer la base de 

lΩŀǇǇŀǊŜƛƭ Ŝǘ ƭŜ ǊŀƛƭΦ 

рΦ /ƻƴƴŜȄƛƻƴ Ł ƭΩŀǇǇŀǊŜƛƭ όǇŀƎŜ 4 ς E) 
Procédures 
мΦ !ƭƭǳƳŜȊ ƭΩŀǇǇŀǊŜƛƭ Ŝǘ ŀǎǎǳǊŜȊ-Ǿƻǳǎ ǉǳŜ ƭŀ ŦƻƴŎǘƛƻƴ ŘŜ Ǉƻƛƴǘ ŘΩŀŎŎŝǎ Ŝǎǘ 
désactivée. 
нΦ {ƻǳƭŜǾŜȊ ƭŜ ŎŀŎƘŜ ŘŜ ƭΩƛƴǘŜǊŦŀŎŜ ŘΩŞŎƘŀƴƎŜ ŘŜ ŘƻƴƴŞŜǎΦ 
оΦ tƻǳǊ ƳŜǘǘǊŜ ƭΩŀǇǇŀǊŜƛƭ ǎƻǳǎ ǘŜƴǎƛƻƴΣ connectez un câble de type C entre 
ƭΩŀǇǇŀǊŜƛƭ Ŝǘ ƭΩŀŘŀǇǘŀǘŜǳǊ ŘΩŀƭƛƳŜƴǘŀǘƛƻƴΦ tŀǊ ŎƻƴǘǊŜΣ ǎƛ Ǿƻǳǎ ǎƻǳƘŀƛǘŜȊ 
ŜȄǇƻǊǘŜǊ ŘŜǎ ŦƛŎƘƛŜǊǎΣ ŎƻƴƴŜŎǘŜȊ ǳƴ ǘŜƭ ŎŃōƭŜ ŜƴǘǊŜ ƭΩŀǇǇŀǊŜƛƭ Ŝǘ 
ƭΩƻǊŘƛƴŀǘŜǳǊΦ 

aŀƴǳŜƭ ŘΩǳǘƛƭƛǎŀǘƛƻƴ 
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Informations légales 
© 2022 Hangzhou Microimage Software Co., Ltd. Tous droits réservés. 
À propos de ce manuel 
/Ŝ ƳŀƴǳŜƭ ŦƻǳǊƴƛǘ ŘŜǎ ƛƴǎǘǊǳŎǘƛƻƴǎ ŘΩǳǘƛƭƛǎŀǘƛƻƴ Ŝǘ ŘŜ ƎŜǎǘƛƻƴ Řǳ ǇǊƻŘǳƛǘΦ 
Les images, les tableaux, les figures et toutes les autres informations 
ci-ŀǇǊŝǎ ƴŜ ǎƻƴǘ ŘƻƴƴŞǎ ǉǳΩŁ ǘƛǘǊŜ ŘŜ ŘŜǎŎǊƛǇǘƛƻƴ Ŝǘ ŘΩŜȄǇƭƛŎŀǘƛƻƴΦ [Ŝǎ 
informations contenues dans ce manuel sont modifiables sans préavis, en 
Ǌŀƛǎƻƴ ŘΩǳƴŜ ƳƛǎŜ Ł ƧƻǳǊ ŘΩǳƴ ƳƛŎǊƻƭƻƎƛŎƛŜƭ ƻǳ ǇƻǳǊ ŘΩŀǳǘǊŜǎ ǊŀƛǎƻƴǎΦ 
Veuillez trouver la dernière version de ce manuel sur le site Internet de 
HIKMICRO (www.hikmicrotech.com). 
±ŜǳƛƭƭŜȊ ǳǘƛƭƛǎŜǊ ŎŜ ƳƻŘŜ ŘΩŜƳǇƭƻƛ ŀǾŜŎ ƭŜǎ ŎƻƴǎŜƛƭǎ Ŝǘ ƭΩŀǎǎƛǎǘŀƴŎŜ ŘŜ 
professionnels spécialement formés dans la prise en charge de ce produit.  
Reconnaissance des marques de commerce 

et les autres marques commerciales et logos de HIKMICRO 
sont la propriété de HIKMICRO dans diverses juridictions.  
Toutes les autres marques et tous les logos mentionnés appartiennent à 
leurs propriétaires respectifs.  
MENTIONS LÉGALES 
DANS LES LIMITES AUTORISÉES PAR LA LOI EN VIGUEUR, LE PRÉSENT 
MANUEL ET LE PRODUIT DÉCRIT, AINSI QUE SON MATÉRIEL, SES 
LOGICIELS ET SES MICROLOGICIELS, SONT FOURNIS « 9b [Ω;¢!¢ » ET 
« AVEC CES FAIBLESSES ET ERREURS ». HIKMICRO NE FAIT AUCUNE 
D!w!b¢L9Σ 9·t[L/L¢9 h¦ Lat[L/L¢9Σ ¸ /hatwL{Σ a!L{ {!b{ {Ω¸ [LaL¢9wΣ 
DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE, DE QUALITÉ SATISFAISANTE, OU 
5Ω!5;v¦!¢Lhb " ¦b ¦{!D9 t!w¢L/¦[L9wΦ ±h¦{ ¦¢L[L{9½ [9 twh5¦L¢ " 
VOS PROPRES RISQUES. EN AUCUN CAS, HIKMICRO NE SERA TENU 
RESPONSABLE DE TOUT DOMMAGE SPÉCIAL, CONSÉCUTIF, ACCESSOIRE 
OU INDIRECT, Y COMPRIS, ENTRE AUTRES, LES DOMMAGES RELATIFS À LA 
t9w¢9 59 twhCL¢{ 5Ω9b¢w9twL{9Σ " [ΩLb¢9ww¦t¢Lhb 5Ω!/¢L±L¢;{ 
COMMERCIALES, OU LA PERTE DES DONNÉES, LA CORRUPTION DES 
{¸{¢:a9{Σ h¦ [! t9w¢9 59{ 5h/¦a9b¢{Σ {ΩL[{ {hb¢ .!{;{ {¦w ¦b9 
VIOLATION DE CONTRAT, UNE FAUTE (Y COMPRIS LA NÉGLIGENCE), LA 
RESPONSABILITÉ EN MATIÈRE DE PRODUITS, OU AUTRE, EN RAPPORT 
!±9/ [Ω¦¢L[L{!¢Lhb 5¦ twh5¦L¢Σ a<a9 {L ILYaL/wh ! ;¢; LbChwa; 
59 [! th{{L.L[L¢; 5Ω¦b ¢9[ 5haa!D9 h¦ 5Ω¦b9 ¢9[[9 t9w¢9Φ  


